

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE	)	
REGULATION, INC., ET AL.,	)	<b>No. 10-1073</b> (consol. with
	)	Nos. 10-1083, 10-1099, 10-
Petitioners,	)	1109, 10-1110, 10-1114, 10-
	)	1118, 10-1119, 10-1120, 10-
	)	1122, 10-1123, 10-1124, 10-
	)	1125, 10-1126, 10-1127, 10-
v.	)	1128, 10-1129, 10-1131, 10-
	)	1032, 10-1145, 10-1147, 10-
	)	1148, 10-1199, 10-1200, 10-
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL	)	1201, 10-1202, 10-1203, 10-
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	1205, 10-1206, 10-1207, 10-
	)	1208, 10-1209, 10-1210, 10-
Respondent.	)	1211, 10-1212, 10-1213, 10-
	)	1216, 10-1218, 10-1219, 10-
	)	1220, 10-1221, and 10-1222)
_____	)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
MUNICIPAL GAS COMMISSION OF MISSOURI**

Jonathan S. Massey  
MASSEY & GAIL LLP  
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20055  
Tel: (202) 652-4511  
Fax: (312) 379-0467  
jmassey@masseygail.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	ii
(A) Parties and Amici .....	ii
(B) Rulings Under Review .....	ii
(C) Related Cases .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 26.1 AND CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY .....	viii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF NON-STATE PETITIONERS.....	3
A. EPA Has Been Fully Aware of The Potential Impacts of GHG Regulation On Low-Income Populations.....	3
B. EPA is Required To Perform Economic Impacts Analyses.....	6
C. At Every Turn, EPA Has Ignored Its Required Consideration Of The Impacts of GHG Stationary Source Regulation On Low- Income Populations. ....	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983).....	10
---	----

### STATUTES

*CAA § 317, 42 U.S.C. § 7617 .....	6, 7
------------------------------------	------

### FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

*Executive Order 12898, 59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 16, 1994) .....	6
*Executive Order 13211, 66 Fed. Reg. 28,355 (May 22, 2001).....	6
73 Fed. Reg. 44,354, at 44,368-69 (July 30, 2008) .....	3, 4, 5, 8
74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 at 55,295 (Oct. 27, 2009).....	7
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (December 15, 2009).....	7, 8
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (April 2, 2010) .....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 25,344 (May 10, 2010) .....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 at 31,604-05 (June 3, 2010).....	9

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

All applicable statutes are contained in the Joint Opening Brief of Non-State Petitioners and Supporting Intervenors (Dkt. #1314204).
